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Adani Portfolio: A World Class Infrastructure & Utility Portfolio

4

1. ATGL: Adani Total Gas Ltd, JV with Total Energies | 2. NQXT: North Queensland Export Terminal. On 17th Apr’25, Board of Directors have approved the acquisition of NQXT by APSEZ, transaction will be concluded post pending regulatory approval. | 3. Ambuja 

Cement’s shareholding does not include Global Depository Receipt of 0.04% but includes AEL shareholding of 0.35% received as part of the consideration against transfer of Adani Cementation Limited as per NCLT order dated 18th July’25 | 4. Cement includes 

67.64% (67.68% on Voting Rights basis) stake in Ambuja Cements Ltd. as on 30th Sep’25 which in turn owns 50.05% in ACC Limited. Adani directly owns 6.64% stake in ACC Limited.| 5. Data center, JV with EdgeConnex | 6. Promoter holding in 

NDTV has increased to 69.02% post completion of right issue in the month of Oct’25 | 7. AWL Agri Business Ltd. : AEL to exit Wilmar JV, agreement signed for residual 20% stake dilution. | 8. Includes the manufacturing of Defense and Aerospace 

Equipment | AEL: Adani Enterprises Limited | APSEZ: Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Limited | AESL: Adani Energy Solutions Limited | T&D: Transmission & Distribution | APL: Adani Power Limited | AGEL: Adani Green Energy Limited | 

AAHL: Adani Airport Holdings Limited | ARTL: Adani Roads Transport Limited | ANIL: Adani New Industries Limited | IPP: Independent Power Producer | NDTV: New Delhi Television Ltd | PVC: Polyvinyl Chloride | GCC: Global Capability Centre l 

Promoter’s holdings are as on 30th September, 2025.

(%): Adani Family equity stake in Adani Portfolio companies (%): AEL equity stake in its subsidiaries (%): Ambuja equity stake in its subsidiaries

A multi-decade story of high growth centered around infrastructure & utility core

NQXT2

AGEL
Renewables

AESL
T&D

ATGL1

Gas Discom

APL
IPP

(62.43%)

(71.19%) (37.40%)

(74.96%)

APSEZ
Ports & Logistics

(65.89%)

(100%)

ANIL
New Industries

AdaniConneX5

Data Centre

(100%) (50.00%)

AAHL

Airports

ARTL

Roads

(100%) (100%)

Energy & Utility Transport & Logistics

AWL7

Food FMCG

(20.00%)

NDTV6

(64.71%)

Materials, Metal 

& Mining

Ambuja Cements4

(67.64%)3

ACC4

(50.05%)

Primary Industry

Specialty

Other

AEL

(73.97%)

Incubator

Flagship

Copper, Aluminum

Mining Services 

& 

Com. Mining

(100%)

(100%)

PVC

(100%)

Listed cos Direct Consumer

Infrastructure & Utility Core Portfolio

Specialist 

Manufacturing8

(100%)

GCC

(100%)

Sanghi4

(58.08%)

Orient4

(72.66%)



1,668 4,568 

10,418 

18,711 

12,784 

66,527 

24,870 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Tax paid

Finance cost paid

CAT (FFO)

89,806

EBITDA

EBITDA

(51%)

(74%)

(42%)

(21%)

Predictable, high and rising free cash flow

Adani Portfolio: Best-in class growth with national footprint
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EBITDA: Earning before Interest Tax Depreciation & Amortization I EBITDA: PAT + Share of profit from JV + Tax + Deferred Tax + Depreciation + Finance Cost + Forex Loss / (Gain) + Exceptional Items | FFO: Fund Flow from Operations l FFO : EBITDA – Actual 

Finance cost paid (excl. Capitalized Interest, incl. Int. on Lease Liabilities)– Tax Paid l AEL: Adani Enterprises Limited l APSEZ: Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Limited  l AGEL: Adani Green Energy Limited | ATGL: Adani Total Gas Limited l

AESL: Adani Energy Solutions Limited l APL: Adani Power Limited

National footprint with deep coverage

AEL

Ambuja Cement

APSEZ

AESL

APL

ATGL

AGEL
Adani’s Core Infra. 

Platform –

350 Mn 

Userbase 

All figures in INR cr
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55%
31%

14%

Note : 1. Cemindia Projects Ltd. (formerly known as ITD Cementation India Ltd.): the total shareholding stands at 67.47%. PSP Projects Ltd.: the total shareholding stands at 34.41%.| 2. Adani Environmental Resource Management Services Ltd. (additional 

company is being proposed) | O&M: Operations & Maintenance l HVDC: High voltage direct current l PSU: Public Sector Undertaking (Public Banks in India) l GMTN: Global Medium-Term Notes l SLB: Sustainability Linked Bonds l AEML: Adani Electricity Mumbai 

Ltd. l AIMSL : Adani Infra Mgt Services Pvt Ltd l IG: Investment Grade l LC: Letter of Credit l DII: Domestic Institutional Investors l COP26: 2021 United Nations Climate Change Conference l AGEL: Adani Green Energy Ltd. l NBFC: Non-Banking Financial 

Company l AIIL: Adani Infra (India) Ltd. | AOCC : Airport Operations Control Center
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CONSUMERS

• Delivering exceptional products & services for elevated 

engagement

• Differentiated and many P&Ls

Inspired Purpose & Value Creation

New  C.E.O. 

Consumer I Employees I Other Stakeholders

OPERATIONS

• Life cycle O&M  

planning

• Asset Management  plan

Operation

Operations (AIMSL)
2

DEVELOPMENT1

• Site acquisition

• Concessions  & 

regulatory  agreements

• Engineering & design

• Sourcing & quality

• Project Management 

Consultancy (PMC)

Site Development Construction

Adani Infra (India) Limited | Cemindia Projects Ltd. | PSP Projects Ltd.

Origination

• Analysis & market  

intelligence

• Viability analysis

India’s Largest  

Commercial Port 

(at Mundra)

Longest Private HVDC 

Line in Asia 

(Mundra - Mohindergarh)

World’s largest 

Renewable Cluster

(at Khavda)
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Strategic value 

Mapping
Investment Case 

Development 

Growth Capital – Platform 

Infrastructure Financing 

Framework

Duration Risk Matching 

Risk Management – Rate & Currency 

Governance & Assurance 

Diversified Source of Capital

March 

 2016

Energy Network 

Operation Center 

(ENOC)

Policy, 

Strategy & 

Risk 

Framework 

Human Capital 

Development

• Leadership Development Initiatives

• Investment in Human Capital
AI enabled Digital Transformation

• Power Utility Business -  ENOC

• City Gas Distribution - SOUL

• Transportation Business - AOCC

Continued 

Focus & 

Investment 
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N
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Adani Portfolio: Repeatable, robust & proven transformative model of investment

Adani’s Core Infra. Platform –

350 Mn 

Userbase 

Home outline

6

5%

18%

25%

1%

26%

2%

23%

March 

2025

PSU Banks

Pvt. Banks

USD Bonds

DII

Global Int. Banks

NBFCs & FIs

Long Term Debt

Capex LC
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APSEZ is an Integrated Transport Utility

Ports portfolio target – 850 MMT domestic ports, 150 MMT international ports by 2030

We deliver transport solutions across the supply chain 

Customer gatePorts Trains & Tracks MMLPs TrucksWarehouses
1

Marine services

International Freight Network Services

High-growth asset trajectory

127 vessels
2

3x revenue 

growth3

19 Ports

1 Billion Metric 

Tonne
4

132 Rakes

300 Rakes

12 MMLPs

20 MMLPs

3.1 Mn sq. ft.

20 Mn sq. ft.

937 Trucks

5,000 Trucks

26 Tugs 10 Ports 58 Rakes 5 MMLPs 0.4 Mn sq. ft. - FY20

Q2 FY26

FY29 target

~65-70% of value 

generated from Ocean 

freight

~10% of value 

generated from 

Port handling
~20-25% of value generated from Surface transportation

Port operations 

management

Real-time rake 

tracking

Automated container depot 

management (TOS)

Fleet / truck 

management system

Port Community 

System 

In-house developed advanced digitization layer integrated across business processes and physical assets

Digitized value chain for efficient, cost-effective services

1. Warehouse operations include both warehousing space within MMLPs and standalone warehouses; APSEZ also operates agri silos with a current capacity of 1.3 MMT (expected to increase to 10 MMT by FY29) 2. Additionally, Adani Harbor operates 46 

vessels across APSEZ ports. 3. Target for FY27 (compared to FY25) 4. December 2030 target  

MMLP – Multi Modal Logistics Park; Mn sq. ft. – Million square feet; MMT – Million Metric Tonne
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We are India’s largest private port operator, building select global presence

Dar es Salaam Port

Haifa Port

Colombo West International 

Terminal

Abbot Point

APSEZ rejuvenates India’s historic trade routes 

APSEZ Board has approved 

acquisition of NQXT, located 

within Abbot Point Port in 

Queensland, Australia

Bulk terminals & ports

Container terminals & ports

Multipurpose terminals & ports

Mundra

Kattupalli

Kandla

(Tuna & Berth 13 

1
)

Dahej

Hazira

Dighi

Mormugao

Vizhinjam

Ennore

Karaikal

Krishnapatnam

Gangavaram

Gopalpur

Dhamra

Haldia 
2

20 MMT

264 MMT

16 MMT

30 MMT

8 MMT

5 MMT

18 MMT

22 MMT

12 MMT

25 MMT

75 MMT

64 MMT

20 MMT

50 MMT

4 MMT

DFC connectivity

Feeder routes

Proposed DFC routes

Ports in 

proximity 

to DFCs

15 ports in India with a total capacity of 633 MMT 4 international ports in Israel (Haifa), Tanzania (Dar es Salaam), Sri Lanka (Colombo) 

and Australia (NQXT)

West coast capacity  

343 MMT

South coast capacity  

152 MMT

East coast capacity 

138 MMT

Bulk terminals & ports

Container terminals & ports

Multipurpose terminals & ports

1. Berth No 13 – Under development 2. Haldia – Under construction; West Coast ports – Dahej, Kandla, Mundra, Hazira, Dighi, Mormugao; South Coast ports – Vizhinjam, Karaikal, Ennore, Kattupalli, Krishnapatnam; East Coast ports – Gangavaram, 

Gopalpur, Dhamra, Haldia; MMT – Million Metric Tonne; NQXT – North Queensland Export Terminal; Maps not to scale
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Significant market share gains driven by operational excellence
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All-India cargo market share

Consistent ports market share growth led by rising container market share

Profitable growth trajectory

In the last decade, APSEZ domestic port volume growth was 3x industry growth

1,052
1,307

1,593

FY15 FY20 FY25

All-India cargo (MMT)

144

223

431

FY15 FY20 FY25

APSEZ domestic cargo (MMT) 

APSEZ targets 850 MMT domestic cargo volume by 2030

46%

36%

FY25 container 

market share

FY20 container 

market share

6,152 

11,873 

31,079 

 -

 5,000

 10,000

 15,000

 20,000

 25,000

 30,000

 35,000

FY15 FY20 FY25

Revenue from operations (₹ Cr)

3,057 

7,402 

17,226 

 -

 4,000

 8,000

 12,000

 16,000

 20,000

FY15 FY20 FY25

Net cash generated from operations (₹ Cr)

3,975 

7,565 

19,025 

 -

 4,000

 8,000

 12,000

 16,000

 20,000

FY15 FY20 FY25

EBITDA (₹ Cr)

MMT – Million Metric Tonne; CAGR – Compound Annual Growth Rate; EBITDA – Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization



49%

54%
56% 56%

52%

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 H1 FY26

11

APSEZ’s strategic partnerships ensure consistently high volume of sticky cargo

1.Sticky cargo refers to cargo for which APSEZ is the preferred port, due to the customer’s geographical location, cargo handled via joint ventures with shipping lines, cargo handled for other Adani Group companies. This data pertains to APSEZ domestic 

cargo volumes

Strategic partnerships

Adani International Container 

Terminal Pvt Ltd (AICTPL) 

APSEZ stake – 50%

IndianOil Adani Ventures Ltd (IAVL)

APSEZ stake – 51%

Dhamra LNG Terminal Pvt Ltd

APSEZ stake – 50%

Adani CMA Mundra Terminal Pvt 

Ltd (AICTPL)

APSEZ stake – 50%

Adani Ennore Container 

Terminal Pvt Ltd (AECTPL) 

APSEZ stake – 51%

Haifa Port Company (HPC)

APSEZ stake – 70%

Colombo West International Terminal (CWIT)

APSEZ stake – 51%

East Africa Gateway Ltd (EAGL)

APSEZ stake – 30%

Sticky cargo
1
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Demonstrated experience in turning around acquired ports

EBITDA – Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization; MMT – Million Metric Tonne; GPWIS – General Purpose Wagon Investment Scheme; IPOS – Integrated Port Operating System 

FY14 FY25

EBITDA (₹ Cr) 387 1,375 

EBITDA % 53% 61%

EBITDA growth: ~3.5x

Margin expansion: ~800bps

Dhamra

• Expanded capacity: From 24 MMT 

to 50 MMT 

• Introduced GPWIS wagons

• Doubling of railway line connectivity 

to the port

FY18 FY25

EBITDA (₹ Cr) 42 214 

EBITDA % 25% 65%

EBITDA growth:  ~5x

Margin expansion: ~4,000bps

Kattupalli

• Expanded capacity: Commissioned 

new equipment and expanded the 

container yard 

• Enhanced product portfolio: 

Added liquid business. Commenced 

handling temperature-sensitive 

cargo 

FY19 FY25

EBITDA (₹ Cr) 1,332 1,864 

EBITDA % 56% 64%

Krishnapatnam

EBITDA growth:  ~1.4x

Margin expansion: ~800bps

• Expanded capacity : Introduced 

liquid berth and mechanized dry 

cargo berth  

• New cargo added: Sulphur, raw 

sugar, etc. Commenced handling 

edible oil via rakes 

FY23 FY25

EBITDA (₹ Cr) 209 456

EBITDA % 46% 72%

EBITDA growth:  ~2x

Margin expansion: ~2,600bps

Karaikal

• New cargo added: Rail-Sea-Rail 

cargo

• Multiple efficiency initiatives 

• Implemented IPOS



13

APSEZ’s fully integrated commercial model provides the ‘Highest Value Capture’ in the industry

MMLP – Multi Modal Logistics Park; FPOD – Final Port of Destination; SLA – Service Level Agreement

• Cargo unloaded at preferred port

• Build scale at ports & enjoy operating 

leverage

• Ensures 100% SLA adherence

• Option to clear goods at port / MMLP

• Warehouses strategically located near 

production centers, consumptions hubs, 

transport nodes

• Last-mile connectivity with focus on specific 

routes across industrial clusters

• Return loads optimized via dedicated sales 

presence and customized solutions 

• Ensures volumes are directed to 

APSEZ ports

• APSEZ can determine FPOD

Freight 

Forwarding

Ports

Rakes

MMLP / Warehouse

Trucks

“Think Inside the Box”
The Journey of a container

Delivery at customer gate Cargo originating port 

~ 65-70% (Ocean Freight) ~ 10% (Port Handling) ~ 20-25% (Surface Transport)

Focus on monetizing cargo movement across the Logistics value chain  
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Our land bank is unmatched in the industry and creates unique, embedded growth opportunity 

Ha – Hectares; NH – National Highway; SH – State Highway; NGR – Non-Government Railway; POL – Petroleum, Oil & Lubricants; MMLP – Multi Modal Logistics Park; Figures in Ha represent industrial land bank; Maps not to scale

Mundra

Dhamra

Gangavaram

Krishnapatnam

Mundra land bank: ~12,500 Ha

• Rail: 64 km dedicated electrified Mundra-

Adipur double track railway line which 

connects to the Indian railways network

• Road: Connected to NH
 
network via two 

SH48, SH 6

• Air: 1,900 m long airstrip

Dhamra land bank: ~2,000 Ha

• Rail: 62.5 km longest electrified NGR Line in 

India. Connects to Howrah Chennai main rail 

link

• Road: Dhamra Port is connected to NH16 

via 67 km road

Gangavaram land bank: ~1,000 Ha

• Rail: Twin Railway line connectivity to the 

main broad gauge national network of 

Chennai-Visakhapatnam-Howrah

• Road: 4-lane expressway (3.8 km) 

connecting the port with NH5

Krishnapatnam land bank: ~2,750 Ha

• Rail : Connected to the Indian railway 

network

• Road : Dedicated 23 km long 4-lane road 

connects to NH16 

Gurgaon-Delhi-

Meerut belt

Ahmedabad-

Vadodara belt

Mumbai-Pune belt

Kollam – 

Thiruvananthapuram belt

Bangalore–Tamil 

Nadu belt

Vishakhapatnam-

Guntur belt

Chota Nagpur 

Plateau region

Hooghly belt

Kila Raipur

Kanech (POL tank farm)

Kishangarh

Loni

Patli

Mundra

Virochannagar

Valvada
Tumb

Taloja

Malur

Nagpur

Strategic investment in landbank near 

industrial clusters

MMLPs present in proximity of industrial 

clusters will promote economic activity (like 

SEZ does for ports)

APSEZ MMLPs

Special Economic Zone (SEZ) land 

bank 

APSEZ Ports
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The Indian Logistics industry has grown steadily and is poised for further expansion

1. Source: Economic survey, 1Lattice estimates. Includes road, rail, air, coastal and pipeline logistics. Also includes warehouses, ICDs, CFS, value-added services (freight forwarding, customs clearance, packaging, labeling, quality control) 

2. Others includes Air, Value Added Services, Coastal, Pipeline 3. Warehouse includes agri-silos

CAGR – Compound Annual Growth Rate; F indicates forecasted value

Indian Logistics industry
1

12.8
14.3

15.9
17.7

19.6

21.6

35.3

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY29F

62%

13%

11%

14% Others
2

Road

Warehouse
3

Rail

Logistics industry components

Figures in ₹ trillion

11% CAGR

//

11% CAGR
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APSEZ is best positioned to tap into this growth opportunity with its expanding pan-India Logistics footprint

Logistics presence across MMLPs, warehouses and agri-silos 

Logistics revenue to grow ~5X by FY29 to ₹14,000 Cr (from ₹2,881 Cr in FY25)

68 container rakes Cargo handled across 18 states

54 bulk rakes owned + 

36 rakes operated & maintained
Catering to key industries like power, steel and cement

7 agri rakes Designed for transporting agricultural products in bulk

3 AFTO rakes Designed for car transportation services

3.1 Mn sq. ft. warehouses
Plug-and-play infrastructure with built-to-suit options 

covering a diverse range of sectors

12 MMLPs Present near key industrial segments

1.3 MMT capacity agri silos
Connects major food-grain producing states with key 

consumption centers

Owned & managed fleet of 

25,000+ trucks
Last mile connectivity to customer gate

Rolling assetsPhysical assets

Kila Raipur

Kanech (POL tank farm)

Kishangarh

Loni

Patli

Mundra Virochannagar

Tumb & 

Valvada

Taloja

Malur

Nagpur

Moga

Kotkapura Kaithal

Panipat
Dhamora

Sandila
Kannauj

Samastipur & Darbhanga

Katihar & Katihar II

Kolkata

Vidisha | Harda | 

Hoshangabad | Satna Ujjain | 

Dewas

Coimbatore

Elavur

Taoru

Palwal

Patna

Kattupalli

Mumbai

Indore

MMLPs

Warehouse

Agri Silos

POL – Petroleum, Oil & Lubricants; MMLP – Multi Modal Logistics Park; Mn sq. ft. – Million square feet; MMT – Million Metric Tonne; AFTO – Automobile Freight Train Operator; Map not to scale
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APSEZ is also targeting opportunities in the MEASA waters

Marine strategy 

Diversified marine fleet 

portfolio

Profitable operations, high 

capital efficiency
Focused on MEASA region Tier-1 customers

76 Tugs 6 Workboats14 MPSV12 Flat-top barges19 AHTS 

Diversified portfolio comprising of 127 marine vessels
2

1. Compared to FY25  2.127 vessel split - 77 vessels in OSL, 3 vessels in TAHID, 47 vessels in Astro Offshore; Additionally, Adani Harbor operates 46 vessels across APSEZ ports within India (revenue from these vessels is consolidated under 

domestic ports and does not form part of Marine segment) 

OSL – Ocean Sparkle Ltd.; TAHID – The Adani Harbour International DMCC; MEASA – Middle East, Africa, South Asia; AHTS – Anchor Handling Tug Supply vessels; MPSV – Multipurpose Support Vessels

FY 2027

3x revenue

growth 

1

2022

Acquired OSL

2023

Incorporated TAHID
2024

Acquired Astro 

Offshore

Marine business timeline
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Consistently strong revenue and EBITDA growth with market-leading margins

6,152 

11,873 

31,079 

 -

 5,000

 10,000

 15,000

 20,000

 25,000

 30,000

 35,000

FY15 FY20 FY25

Revenue from operations (₹ Cr)

3,057 

7,402 

17,226 

 -

 4,000

 8,000

 12,000

 16,000

 20,000

FY15 FY20 FY25

Net cash generated from operations (₹ Cr)

3,975 

7,565 

19,025 

 -

 4,000

 8,000

 12,000

 16,000

 20,000

FY15 FY20 FY25

EBITDA (₹ Cr)

• Revenue and EBITDA growing almost 2-3x every five years

• Average transformation of EBITDA to operating cashflows is healthy at over 70%

• FY25 domestic ports EBITDA margin stood at 73% - highest for any port operator globally

• FY25 Logistics EBITDA margin stood at 22% - amongst the highest in India

EBITDA – Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization; CAGR – Compound Annual Growth Rate
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APSEZ has consistently delivered best-in-class RoCE 

15%

19%
21%

24%

FY23 FY24 FY25 H1 FY26

Domestic ports
1

14%

12% 13%

15%

FY23 FY24 FY25 H1 FY26

Marine
2

12%

13%

15%
16%

FY23 FY24 FY25 H1 FY26

APSEZ (Consolidated)

6%
5%

6%

9%

FY23 FY24 FY25 H1 FY26

Logistics

6% 6%
7%

FY24 FY25 H1 FY26

International ports

The following gestating businesses are expected to achieve threshold RoCE in 3-4 years

1. 14 ports & terminals - Mundra, Hazira, Dahej, Tuna, Dhamra, Kattupalli, Dighi, Mormugao, Ennore, Krishnapatnam, Karaikal, Gangavaram, Vizhinjam, Gopalpur - aggregate of these operating company financials  2. Exceptional Items has suppressed 

RoCE for FY24 and FY25

RoCE – Return on Capital Employed
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Investment grade, deleveraged balance sheet with significant capital markets track record (1/2) 

(in ₹ Cr)

EBITDA – Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization; FFO (Funds from operation) = EBITDA – Interest and tax paid in cash + Interest & dividend received in cash`

Investment grade rating maintained despite investments of ₹700+ Bn in the last 5 years and various externalities impacting financial markets

Gross debt, net debt & average maturity 

FFO / Gross debt

Net Debt to EBITDA

FFO  interest coverage

28,472
31,666

40,072
36,462 36,819 38,019 

34,401

45,453
49,819

46,279 45,810 
51,082 

6.0 

7.0 

5.5 

4.6 
4.3 

5.2 

Mar'21 Mar'22 Mar'23 Mar'24 Mar'25 September'25

Net Debt Gross Debt Average Maturity (years)

3.3 
3.0 3.1 

2.3 

1.9 1.8 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 H1 FY26

22%

18%

21%

28%

34% 34%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 H1 FY26

5.1 
4.5 

5.7 5.6 

7.1 7.2 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 H1 FY26
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Investment grade, deleveraged balance sheet with significant capital markets track record (2/2) 

Global rating agencies

Domestic rating agencies

Baa3 / Negative BBB- / Positive BBB- / Stable

AAA / Stable AAA / Stable AAA / Stable AAA / Stable
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Future-ready integrated technology platform across the value chain

MMLP – Multi-Modal Logistics Park; IPOS – Integrated Port Operating System; FOIS – Freight Operations Information System; TOS – Terminal Operating System; PCS – Port Community System; SLA – Service Level Agreement

Customer gatePorts Trains & Tracks MMLPs TrucksWarehousesMarine services

International Freight Network Services

Advanced digital layer integrated across business processes and physical assets

Port operations management Real-time rake tracking
Automated container depot management 

(TOS)

Fleet / truck management 

system
PCS

Higher asset utilization
Efficient & cost-effective 

operations
100% SLA adherence Superior customer service

Digital solutions cutting across the value chain offers
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APSEZ’s 5-yr capex plan focuses on capacity expansion and enhancing geographical footprint

1. Capex guidance excludes inorganic expansion within and outside India

Capex – Capital Expenditure

Total capex plan of 

₹65,000 – 75,000 Cr  

during FY25 - FY29
1

Domestic ports

₹45,000 – 50,000 Cr

Logistics

₹15,000 – 20,000 Cr

Technology & decarbonization

₹5,000 Cr

• Capacity expansion + enhanced operational efficiency across ports

• Integrated services platform, asset additions across sub-segments of Logistics business

• Marine fleet expansion

• Investments in digital layer cutting across end-to-end value chain

• Technology upgrades across existing equipments and processes

• Transition to non-fossil fuel-based equipment and investment in captive renewable energy facilities

Capex themes
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APSEZ guidance: All-round growth in Ports, Logistics and Marine (1/3)

Ports
1
 will drive significant absolute growth with strong cargo visibility and stable margins

66% 65% 65%

FY20 FY25 FY29F

EBITDA margin (%)

10,129 

26,120 

47,000 

FY20 FY25 FY29F

Revenue (₹ Cr)

6,643 

16,967 

30,700 

FY20 FY25 FY29F

EBITDA (₹ Cr)

240

500

1,000

2020 2025 2030F

Cargo (MMT)

1 Billion Metric Tonne cargo handled by December 2030

(850 MMT domestic, 150 MMT international)

Growth across cargo categories. Containers will drive maximum 

growth and will have the largest share in cargo

Stable EBITDA margins, large ports at 20%+ RoCE

1. Includes Domestic and International ports. Marine numbers were previously included in ports. Marine has now been carved out and is reported separately

F denotes forecast; EBITDA – Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization; CAGR – Compound Annual Growth Rate; MMT – Million Metric Tonne; RoCE – Return on Capital Employed

11,873

31,079

65,500

FY20 FY25 FY29F

Revenue (₹ Cr)

7,565

19,025

36,500

FY20 FY25 FY29F

EBITDA (₹ Cr)

7,402 

17,226 

34,500 

FY20 FY25 FY29F

Net cash flow from operations (₹ Cr)

All-round growth driven by Ports, Logistics, Marine

APSEZ consolidated forecast
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APSEZ guidance: All-round growth in Ports, Logistics and Marine (2/3)

Logistics growth will enhance differentiated “shore-to-door” value proposition

Stable EBITDA margins with high capital efficiency and enhanced presence across the value chain

All-round growth driven by Ports, Logistics, Marine

APSEZ consolidated forecast

F denotes forecast; EBITDA – Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization; CAGR – Compound Annual Growth Rate; MMLP – Multi Modal Logistics Park

24%
22%

25%

FY20 FY25 FY29F

EBITDA margin (%)

234 
642 

3,500 

FY20 FY25 FY29F

EBITDA (₹ Cr)

964 

2,881 

14,000 

FY20 FY25 FY29F

Revenue (₹ Cr)

Combination of asset-heavy & asset-light services to drive 

growth

• Addition across rakes, MMLPs, warehouses, agri-silos

• Asset-light services including Trucking & International Freight 

Network

• Technology integration linking assets & service platform to 

enhance overall customer experience

11,873

31,079

65,500

FY20 FY25 FY29F

Revenue (₹ Cr)

7,565

19,025

36,500

FY20 FY25 FY29F

EBITDA (₹ Cr)

7,402 

17,226 

34,500 

FY20 FY25 FY29F

Net cash flow from operations (₹ Cr)
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APSEZ guidance: All-round growth in Ports, Logistics and Marine (3/3)

OSL OSL + Astro Offshore + TAHID

Growth in Marine business driven by vessel acquisition

72

115

150+

FY24 FY25 FY27F

Fleet size

360

604

1,700

FY24 FY25 FY27F

EBITDA (₹ Cr)

~3x

1.7x

629

1,144

FY24 FY25 FY27F

Revenue (₹ Cr)

~3x

1.8x

3,300+

Growth will be led by additions to marine fleet in MEASA region; APSEZ will prioritize profitability & high capital efficiency across all 

acquired fleet 

F denotes forecast; EBITDA – Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization; CAGR – Compound Annual Growth Rate; MEASA – Middle East, Africa, South Asia; OSL – Ocean Sparkle Ltd.; TAHID – The Adani Harbour International DMCC

APSEZ consolidated forecast

All-round growth driven by Ports, Logistics, Marine

11,873

31,079

65,500

FY20 FY25 FY29F

Revenue (₹ Cr)

7,565

19,025

36,500

FY20 FY25 FY29F

EBITDA (₹ Cr)

7,402 

17,226 

34,500 

FY20 FY25 FY29F

Net cash flow from operations (₹ Cr)



Key investment highlights

• Ports, Logistics & Marine deliver port gate-to-customer gate solutions

• Digitized value chain delivers cost effective and efficient services

Differentiated Integrated 

Transport Utility proposition

• Diverse asset portfolio delivers “shore-to-door” connectivity

• Hard assets - Rakes, MMLPs, warehouses, agri-silos

• Asset-light offerings - Trucking Management Solution & International Freight Network services 

Fast growing, pan-India 

Logistics footprint

• 127 vessels in the MEASA region

• Tier-1 customers, high capital efficiency
Diverse marine fleet

• Most profitable listed port operator (73% EBITDA margin in FY25)

• High-teens revenue and EBITDA CAGR
 
over the past decade

• Low balance sheet leverage provides headroom for inorganic opportunities 

High growth and profitability, 

strong return ratios, high cash 

generation

#1 Private Indian port operator

• Largest private port operator with presence across Indian coastline

• Select presence on the East-West trade corridor

• 28% market share

• Net zero by 2040

• Ranked amongst Top-10 most sustainable transport company by leading ESG ratings agencies

Sustainability integrated into 

operations

27
MMLP – Multi Modal Logistics Park; MEASA – Middle East, Africa, South Asia; EBITDA – Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation & Amortization; CAGR – Compound Annual Growth Rate
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Disclaimer
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No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or 

opinions contained in this release. Certain statements made in this release may be "forward-looking statements" based on currently held beliefs and assumptions of the 

management of Adani Ports and Special Economic Zone Limited, which may involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties that may cause actual results to differ materially 

from projected results.

This release is for general information purposes only and does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe for any securities. Past performance is not necessarily 

indicative of future results. The Company disclaims any obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect future events or developments.

Investor Relations

RAHUL AGARWAL

Head – ESG & Investor Relations

apsezl.ir@adani.com

+91 79 2555 8888
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